(0-2011-60) Y

| 28
ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20022 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE _ FER 9 3 20

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE AGREEMENT WITH WLC ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR THE
EAST MISSION VALLEY FIRE STATION NO. 45

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2002, the City entered into an agreement with WLC Architects,
Inc. to provide design services for a new facility, the East Mission Valley Fire Station No. 45
(which was formerly designated Fire Station No. 2) (Project), for an amount of $371,540, a copy
of which agreement is on file at RR-296360; and

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2005, the parties entered into a first amendment to the
agreement for additional architectural design services and preparation of construction
documents, for the amount of $302,710, a copy of which amendment is on file at RR-300104;
and

WHEREAS, the plans for the Project were developed to approximately ninety percent
completion, but then due to lack of funding the Project was placed on hold; and

WHEREAS, funding is now available to complete the design of the Project and it is
necessary to update the plans to meet the current building code and comply with the new LEED
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement to provide for updating of the
plans, compliance with new LEED requirements, completion of the plans and specifications, and

provision of construction support and as-built drawings; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

Document Number: 88388



(0-2011-60)

WHEREAS, under Charter Section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for
a period of more than five years may be authorizved except by ordinance approved by a two-thirds
majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for
and on behalf of said City, a second amendment to the agreement with WLC Architects, Inc. for
the design of the Project, under the terms and conditions set forth in the amendment on file in the
Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 2002 2, together with any reasonably
necessary modifications or amendments thereto which do not increase project scope or cost and

which the Mayor shall deem necessary from time to time in order to carry out the purposes and

intent of this project and agreement.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to
exceed $175,750 from CIP S-00688, East Mission Valley Fire Station No. 45, of which $100,000

is from Fund 400624, Deferred Maintenance 2009A-Project, and $75,750 is from Fund 400135,

Mission Valley DIF, for the purpose of providing funds for Project.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering

department, is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a
written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to

the day of its passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

Document Number: 88388



(0-2011-60)

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN L. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By R R
WA. Jun%ze/ -
Deputy City Atto
JAJ:cla
12/03/2010

Or.Dept: ECP/Arc. Eng. & Parks

I hereby certify that the foregori_r_lg Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of _~_FEB 0 8 2011

Approved: 7' (7/’5 - U

(date) JERRY SAMDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:
(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
-PAGE 3 OF 3-

Document Number: 88388



